GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1346
TO BE ANSWERED ON 9 FEBRUARY 2018 (FRIDAY)/MAGHA 20, 1939 (SAKA)

Credit Card Issued by PSBs

1346. DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the norms adopted by the Public Sector Banks (PSBs) to issue credit cards;

(b) the number of credit cards issued by the PSBs during the last three years and the current year, bank-wise;

(¢) the amount of loan provided through these credit cards along with the percentage of the loans disbursed out of total loan; and

(d) the details of non-performing assets as a result of non-payment of outstanding dues through these credit cards?

Answer
The Minister of State in the Ministry of Finance
(SHRI SHIV PRATAP SHUKLA)

(a) Reserve Bank of India (RBI) circular DBR.No.FSD.BC.18/24.01.009/ 2015-16 dated July 1,
2015 incorporates the norms regarding credit cards issued by public sector banks. As per this, banks in India can undertake credit card business either departmentally or through a subsidiary company set up for the purpose. They can also undertake domestic credit card business by entering into tie-up with one of the banks already having arrangements for issue of credit cards. Banks desirous of undertaking credit card business, either independently or in tie-up arrangement with other card issuing banks, can do so with the approval of their Boards and prior approval of RBI is not needed. However, banks desirous of setting up separate subsidiaries for undertaking credit card business would require prior approval of RBI. RBI guidelines also require that only banks with net worth of Rs.100 crore and above should undertake credit card business. Each bank must have a well documented policy and a Fair Practices Code for credit card operations.

(b) to (d) Bank-wise details for number of credit card holders, outstanding loans and non performing assets during the last three years and the current year, are given in Annexure.
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Annexure to Lok Sabha unstarred question no. 1346 for 9.2.2018 regarding "Credit Card lssued by PSBs"

ARy in crores; Rates & Ratios in percentage)

31m3zols 1/03/2016 3e3nze17 30/09/2017
Credit Cards-| Total Gross Credit Card- Total Gross | Credit Card- Total Gross | Credit Card- Credit Cards-| Credit Card- | Total Gross | Credit Card- |Credit Card)
Total Number| Loans & Gross NPAs Loans & Total Loans & Total Total Namber Loans & Total Gross NPAs
Bank/Bank Group Name of Card Ad (Rs-Crores) Ad Ad Ad Ady of Card Ad Ad (Rs-Crores)
Holders Outstanding Outstanding Holders Outstanding
as % of Total as % of Total as % of Totsl
Gross Loans Gross Loans Gross Loans
& Advances & Advances & Advances
ALLAHABAD BANK 0.00{ 0| 0 L] 0 1 30 0.00] o
ANDHRA BANK 0.13) 0.15 1,57,194 IJ 1,49,454) 0.12 14
BANK OF IAR@A 0.03) 0.0 1 152 4.1 0.04 11
BANK OF INDIA 0.02 0.02 Iﬁi 96 3,90,687 0,02 I
BANK OF MAHARASHTRA 0.00) 1,01,537) 0.00 !I ol 92.965| n.w; ]
BHARATIYA MAHILA BANK LTD. * 0.00] 576 0.00 - - - -
CANARA BANK 0.04 0.05 2.23,766 172 3,72,763 0.05 1
CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA 1,90,153) 0.04 0.05 1,08,594 81 1,83,190] 0.04 13
CORPORATION BANK 145,706 0.03 Q 101,851 1.35414) 0.05 6
_ 8ssn 0.00 0.00 198 0 0.00 0
1,26,477) 0.00 0.01 16,187 22 70; 0.0 0
1,32,632 0.06] s 83912| 81 1.4 0.06] 11
I,Tl.;[ 003 195 60 1,52, 0,04 3
ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE 0 (1] 1,62,131 0.00 0
PUNJAB AND SIND BANK 0.00| 48 0 &‘—f_ 0,00/ 0
PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 441,751 003 282512 195| 432985 0.05 26
STATE BANK OF BIKANER AND JAIPUR * 0 68,774 - - - -
STATE BANK OF HYDERABAD * __B1670 - - B -
STATE BANK OF INDIA 16, 78 49,3 13,029] 18,92, 446] 0.69 215
STATE BANK OF MYSORE * 38 2 L : .
STATE BANK OF PATIALA * 77,100 0.00 - - - -
STATE BANK OF TRAVANCORE * £
SYNDICATE BANK 2,07
UCO BANK 1 0.00 131
UNION BANK OF INDIA 2,771,125 0.0 31
UNITED BANK OF INDIA 71,412 0.00
VIJAYA BANK 90,765 0,03 1
Total ﬂJJ.ﬂ—'J 0.14 74,849

Source: Reserve Bank of India
* Since merged with State Bank of India

